
 

 
 

County Planning Committee 
 
 
Date Tuesday 5 December 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
1. Apologies   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023  (Pages 3 - 16) 

5. Applications to be determined   

 a) DM/23/02330/FPA - Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, 
Sedgefield TS21 2EH  (Pages 17 - 40) 

  Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with 
associated engineering works and creation of temporary 
access bridge 
 

 b) DM/23/02331/FPA - Land North East Of Ricknall Grange 
Farm, Ricknall Lane, Preston-le-Skerne DL5 6JQ  (Pages 41 
- 62) 

  Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with 
associated engineering works 
 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
27 November 2023 



 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the County Planning Committee 

 
 Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 

Councillor A Bell (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors J Atkinson, D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, J Higgins, 
P Jopling, C Martin, M McKeon, I Roberts, A Savory, K Shaw, 
A Simpson, S Wilson and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, County 
Hall, Durham on Tuesday 7 November 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), J Elmer, J Higgins, P Jopling, 
C Martin, M McKeon, I Roberts, A Savory, K Shaw, A Simpson, S Wilson 
and S Zair 
 
Also Present: 
Councillor Liz Maddison and Councillor Pete Molloy 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Boyes and Councillor 
M Currah.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 October 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 Applications to be determined  
 
a DM/23/01165/OUT - Site Of Former Black And Decker, Green 

Lane, Spennymoor, DL16 6JG  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for landscaping at Green Spine 2 pursuant to condition 3 of 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



DM/15/02911/RM; and outline application with all matters reserved except for 
access for up to 96 dwellings at Residential Plot 1 with associated open 
space at Green Spine 3 at the site of the former Black and Decker in 
Spennymoor that became known as Durham Gate. 
 
George Spurgeon, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on 
the application which included a site location plan, a recent aerial image, an 
aerial image from 2001, the original indicative masterplan pursuant to 
approval 7/2008/0488/DM diagram, the approved landscape masterplan 
revision N pursuant to approval DM/15/02341/VOC diagram, the indicative 
layout, the green spine layout, green spine 2 planting plan and various site 
photographs. 
 
The Chair allowed Councillor P Jopling to seek clarification before the 
registered speakers spoke on whether when developing the Durham County 
Plan an exercise had been carried out to determine whether the Council 
needed employment land. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer explained that the land had originally been 
allocated for employment use within the Sedgefield Borough Plan.  When the 
Durham County Plan had been developed an employment land review had 
been carried out.  Following this review the Inspector concluded that the land 
should remain allocated for employment use under Policy 2 of the Durham 
County Plan that implied that there was a need for this type of land.  
 
Councillor I Geldard addressed the Committee as
[...]
office use which was accepted at that time.  An 
employment land review had been undertaken with the Durham County Plan 
across the County and this land was deemed acceptable for employment 
uses that would be allocated for all industry. He confirmed that no reserved 
matters had been received in relation to office space that reinforced there 
had been inadequate marketing carried out for the site. He acknowledged 
that had these been carried out companies may have come forward and 
taken an interest in the site.  
 
Councillor S Wilson referred to paragraph 219 that stated that the application 
was up for approval.  He sought clarification if this was a typing error. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that it was a typing error and the 
planning application was recommended for refusal. 
 
Councillor P Jopling mentioned that there was a lot made of the industrial 
use for the site and queried what class of industry would be included on this 
site. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer responded that employment land covered all 
industries as a blanket including the former B1 (Office), B2 (General 
Industrial) and B8 (Storage and Distribution) unless specifically stated under 
the policy requirements. On this site it would be preferential to have small 
scale light industries with offices at the eastern side due to the residential 
area nearby.  
 
Councillor P Jopling questioned whether the houses in the vicinity would be 
taken into consideration when looking at the type of industry that might come 
forward. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer stressed that the planning processes within the 
County Plan would be followed and any type of industry would be assessed 
to highlight any impact on the residents.  Residents would also be made 
aware of any impending industry on the land. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer did not have any figures to hand in response to 
Councillor P Jopling’s query on how many jobs had been created at 
DurhamGate so far.  D Cook provided information
[...]
usly.  She acknowledged 
that there was a housing need but there was also a need for jobs to make the 

Page 14



area viable. Once out of recession there would be a need for employment 
land to bring jobs forward.  She thought that the Committee should not take 
the short term view in the development of residential properties but keep jobs 
closer that would be better for the economy in the long-term.   
 
Councillor A Bell stressed that identified employment land was a fundamental 
part of the County Durham Plan that set out policies to determine planning.  If 
the committee did not recognise that this then it was worthless and may as 
well be disregarded. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be REFUSED, for the reasons set out in the report. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/23/02330/FPA 

 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 
Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats 
with associated engineering works and creation of 
temporary access bridge 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 

 
C/o Agent: Chris Smith, Lichfields  

 

SITE ADDRESS: 

 

Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield TS21 
2EH 

 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Bishop Middleham and Cornforth 
 

CASE OFFICER: Callum Harvey 
Senior Planning Officer 
Tel. 07393 469 380 
Callum.Harvey@durham.gov.uk  
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site comprises five adjoining agricultural field parcels measuring 35 
hectares (ha) in total area. The site is located approximately 1.3km west of Hardwick 
Hall, immediately to the west of the Hardwick Motocross track, and approximately 
500m west of Low Hardwick Farm which is within the wider Motocross track site. The 
application site is also located approximately 560m north of the A689, and 
approximately 600m east of the A1(M). The site is immediately adjacent to the River 
Skerne.  

 
2. The si
[...]
owed by planting, details of which have been submitted.  
 

Page 18



12. The purpose of the application is to restore a wetland nature reserve which was lost 
to agricultural use of the land, with the nature reserve be managed by Durham Wildlife 
Trust. The scheme forms part of a wider target to create 50ha of restored or new 
wetland habitat and habitat improvements along 10km of the River Skerne. 

 
13. This application is being reported to the County Planning Committee because it 

involves major development of more than 2ha.   
 

PLANNING HISTORY 

 
14. The current site falls within the wider application sites for the following developments. 

Those applications related to works to the south and west of Hardwick Hall, and 
proposed to create water features and landscaping within part of the current 
application site, therefore they are relevant to the consideration of the current 
application as they previously approved such features within the current site: 

 
Application no. 7/2008/0589/DM for the change of use of land for the siting of 330 
static caravans together with ancillary landscape, access, drainage and engineering 
works. Conversion of brakes farmhouse and associated buildings to a site 
management centre and erection of agricultural building.  This was approved in 
February 2009.   
 
Application no. 7/2007/0531/DM for the change of use of the land for the siting of 330 
static caravans and 48 lodges together with ancillary landscape, access, drainage and 
engineering works and the use of brakes farmhouse as a management centre together 
with the erection of an agricultural building. This application was refused January 2008. 

 
15. The current site also falls within the wider application site for the following 

development. No works were proposed within the current site under that application: 
 

Application no. 7/2007/0613/DM for the use of land for off road recreational motor 
sports activity and associated engineering operations (retro
[...]
 
public transport, be prejudicial to highway, water or railway safety; and impact 
adversely upon residential or general amenity.  Development must also minimise 
vulnerability and provide resilience to impacts arising from climate change, including 
but not limited to, flooding; and where applicable, maximise the effective use of 
previously developed (brownfield) land providing it is not of high environmental value. 

 
69. Policy 10 permits certain forms of development described within the Policy, and other 

certain forms of development as summarised in Footnote 54 of the CDP. Footnote 54 
includes Green Infrastructure, which is covered by Policy 26. Policy 26 states that 
development will be expected to maintain and protect, and where appropriate improve, 
the county’s green infrastructure network. The Policy also states that this will in turn 
help to protect and enhance the county's natural capital and ecosystem services. 
Paragraph 5.256 of the CDP then states that as well as public open space, ‘Green 
Infrastructure’ includes wildlife sites and river corridors. 
 

Page 27



70. The proposal seeks to create wetland habitat which would deliver demonstrable 
ecological benefits. Whilst the site would not be accessible to the public, the 
development would still be a form of Green Infrastructure. The proposal accords with 
CDP Policy 26, and therefore accords with CDP Policy 10. Consequently, the 
development is acceptable in principle in an open countryside location.  
 

71. There are also a number of applicable environmental protection policies within the 
CDP, SNP and the NPPF which are considered below. 
 

Agricultural Land 
 

72. Paragraph 174 of the NPPF seeks to protect best and most versatile land.  CDP Policy 
14 states that development of the best and most versatile agricultural land will be 
permitted where it is demonstrated that the benefits of the development outweigh the 
harm, taking into account economic and other benefits.  It goes on to
[...]
The development has been assessed against relevant development plan policies and 

material considerations and, subject to conditions where appropriate, the impacts are 
considered to be acceptable. 

 
140. The proposed development has generated no public interest.   

 
141. The proposed development is considered to broadly accord with the relevant policies 

of the County Durham Plan, Sedgefield Neighbourhood Plan and relevant sections of 
the NPPF. 
 

Page 36



 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
142. That the application be Approved subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.   
 

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: 

 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained in accordance with, Policies 10, 21, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 
and 56 of the County Durham Plan, Policies Gb1 and E1 of the Sedgefield 
Neighbourhood Plan, and Parts 9, 12, 14 and 15 of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
3. No development shall take place until the Construction Management Plan / Construction 

Environmental Plan (CEMP) has been updated and submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for consideration in consultation with the Environment Agency and written 
approval. The updated CEMP shall include: 

 
a. Biodiversity Plan which shall detail biosecurity and invasive non-native species 
(INNS) management best practice, utilising check-clean-dry procedures across the site 
for plant, materials and personnel. The plan shall also identify specific actions and 
mitigation measures for known INNS on or close to the site (Parrot Feather). 
b. Vegetation Clearan
[...]
iod from the date the habitats were created, shall be submitted to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval in writing.  Monitoring reports should be provided to the Local 
Planning Authority.  The BMMP should include any proposed ecological enhancements 
and planting management. 

 
Reason: In order to deliver Biodiversity Net Gain in accordance County Durham Plan 
Policy 41 and Part 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 

6. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Avoidance and Mitigation, 
Compensation and Enhancement measures set out in Section 6 of the hereby approved 
‘Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (Update) Reference BishopsFen_UPEA_v1.1’ dated 
4th October 2022 by Durham Dales Ecology.  

 
Reason: In the interest of biodiversity in accordance with Policies 10, 26 and 43 of the 
County Durham Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

7. The hereby approved planting regime, as detailed under Section 4.1 of the hereby 
approved ‘Materials and Workmanship Specification’ document, shall be implemented 
within six months of completion of the hereby approved excavation works.  

 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with County 
Durham Plan Policies 10, 29, 39, 40 and 41 and Parts 12 and 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 

8. Working hours would take place 07:30 to 18:00 Monday to Friday, 08:00 to 13:00 on 
Saturdays, with no works on Sundays and Bank Holidays 

 
Reason: In the interest of the amenity of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, in 
accordance with Policy 31 of the County Durham Plan and the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Part 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 38



STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT 

 
In accordance with Article 35(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015, the Local Planning Authority has, without 
prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner 
with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
Whilst agreement has not been reached on the principle of development discussions have 
enabled agreement on a number of topics to allow for focus on the outstanding issues. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

 Submitted application form, plans, supporting documents and subsequent 
information provided by the applicant 

 Statutory, internal and public consultation responses 

 The National Planning Policy Framework 

 National Planning Practice Guidance Notes 

 County Durham Plan (2020) 

 Sedgefield Neighbourhood Plan (2019) 
  

Page 39



 

 
    
 
Planning Services 

DM/23/02330/FPA 

Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with 
associated engineering works and creation of temporary 
access bridge, Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, 
Sedgefield TS21 2EH 

 
This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright 
and may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 
 
 
 

Date November 2023 Scale   NTS 

 

Page 40



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: 

 

SITE LOCATION 

 

 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

DM/23/02331/FPA 

 

Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, Ricknall 
Lane, Preston-le-Skerne DL5 6JQ 

 

Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats 
with associated engineering works 

 

NAME OF APPLICANT: C/o agent: Mr Chris Smith, Lichfields 
 

ADDRESS: Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, Ricknall 
Lane, Preston-le-Skerne, DL5 6JQ 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Sedgefield 
 

CASE OFFICER: Callum Harvey 
Senior Planning Officer 
Telephone: 07393 469 380 
Callum.Harvey@durham.gov.uk  
 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site 
 

1. The application site comprises two adjoining agricultural field parcels measuring 29 
hectares in area. The site is located immediately east of the A1(M), with the River 
Skerne surrounding the site immediately to the north, east and south. The East Coast 
Mainline passes adjacent to the southern site boundary and heads further northeast 
away from the site.  

 
2. The site is located within the open countryside and within an Area of Higher Landscape 

Value.  
 

3. Footpath No.32 (Great Aycliffe Parish) runs across the proposed access route to the 
site where it passes under the A1(M), approximately 700m to the southwest of the site 
boundary.  
 

4. The nearest residential properties are at Ricknall Grange approximately 350m to the 
southwest, at Preston East Farm approximately 500m to the southwest, and at Swan 
Carr Farm approximately 1km to the northeast. 
 

5. A designated Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) known as Railway Stell West is 
located alongside the East Coast Mainline, approximately 150m east of the site at the 
closest point.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5b

mailto:Callum.Harvey@durham.gov.uk


 
6. There are no designated heritage assets within the site. The nearest are as follows: 

 

 Mordon Conservation Area, approximately 1,800m to the northeast; and 

 Preston-le-Skerne Deserted Village Scheduled Monument, approximately 550m to 
the southwest. 

 
7. The site is within a designated mineral safeguarding area for river sand and gravel. 

The site is in Flood Zone 3b as identified by the Environment Agency, meaning it is 
effectively a functional floodplain. The site is in the major groundwater vulnerability 
area. The site is also within the Nutrient Neutrality catchment area for the Teesmouth 
and Cleveland Coast Special Protection Area/Ramsar.  

 
The Proposals 
 

8. Th
[...]
 network. The Policy also states that this will in turn 
help to protect and enhance the county's natural capital and ecosystem services. 
Paragraph 5.256 of the CDP then states that as well as public open space, ‘Green 
Infrastructure’ includes wildlife sites and river corridors. 
 

66. The proposal seeks to create wetland habitat which would deliver demonstrable 
ecological benefits. Whilst the site would not be accessible to the public, the 
development would still be a form of Green Infrastructure. The proposal accords with 
CDP Policy 26, and therefore accords with CDP Policy 10. Consequently, the 
development is acceptable in principle in an open countryside location.  
 

67. There are also a number of applicable environmental protection policies within the 
CDP, GANP and the NPPF which are considered below. 
 
 
 

Page 50



Agricultural Land 
 

68. Paragraph 174 of the NPPF seeks to protect best and most versatile land.  CDP Policy 
14 states that development of the best and most versatile agricultural land will be 
permitted where it is demonstrated that the benefits of the development outweigh the 
harm, taking into account economic and other benefits.  It goes on to state that all 
development proposals relating to previously undeveloped land must demonstrate that 
soil resources will be managed and conserved in a viable condition and used 
sustainably in line with accepted best practice. 
 

69. The NPPF defines the ‘best and most versatile agricultural land’ as being Grades 1, 2, 
and 3a. The site is on land classed as Grade 4 by Natural England. Natural England 
define Grade 4 as land of ‘poor’ agricultural value. The site does not fall within the 
‘best and most versatile agricultural land’ as defined by the NPPF.  
 

70. Natural England has been consulted and have not responded.  
 

71. Although the development would remove a portion of land from arable use, it is noted 
that the site is not valued agricultural land as defined by the NPPF, whil
[...]
se.  The NPPF is a material consideration in planning decisions.  
 

132. The proposal seeks to create wetland habitat which would deliver significant 
Biodiversity Net Gain, and would enhance the visual amenity of the site within the 
wider landscape. 
 

133. The development has been assessed against relevant development plan policies and 
material considerations and, subject to conditions where appropriate, the impacts are 
considered to be acceptable. 
 

134. The proposed development has generated no public interest.   
 

135. The proposed development is considered to broadly accord with the relevant policies 
of the County Durham Plan, Sedgefield Neighbourhood Plan and relevant sections of 
the NPPF. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
136. That the application be Approved subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 

from the date of this permission.   
 
Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 

following approved plans and documents: 

Plan Drawing No. Date Received  

 
Site Location Plan 
Ricknall Carrs General Arrangement - Planning 
 
Ricknall Carrs Typical Details - Planning 
 
 
Ricknall Carrs Construction Management Plan, 
by Lichfields dated 28th July 2023 
 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal, by ARUP 
dated 20th June 2022 
 
Materials and Workmanship Specification: 
Ricknall Carrs, by ARUP dated 16th June 2022 
 
Great North Fen Project: Ricknall Carrs Water 
Vole Report, by ARUP dated 5th September 
2022 
 

 
GIS\LF\66206\01-02 
RC-ARP-ZZ-ZZ-M3-
ZZ-0001 Rev P02 
RC-ARP-ZZ-ZZ-M3-
ZZ-0002 Rev P01 
 
N/A 
 
 
Revision A 
 
 
N/A 
 
 
Revision A 
 
 
 
Revision V1 

 
02/08/23 
02/08/23 
 
02/08/23 
 
 
02/08/23 
 
 
02/08/23 
 
 
02/08/23 
 
 
04/10/23 
 
 
 
04/10/23 

Page 59



 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained in accordance with Policy GANP CH1 of the Great Aycliffe Neighbourhood 
Plan, Policies 10, 21, 26, 29, 31, 32, 35, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44 and 56 of the County 
Durham Plan, and Parts 9, 12, 14 and 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
3. No development shall take place until the Construction Management Plan / 

Construction Environmental Plan (CEMP) has been updated and submitted to the 
Local Planning Authority for consideration in consultation with the Environment 
Agency and written approval. The updated CEMP shall include: 
 
a. Biodiversity Plan which shall detail biosecurity and invasive non-native species 
(INNS) management best practice, utililsing check-clean-dry procedures across the 
site for plant, materials and personnel. 
b. Vegetation Clearance Plan. 
c. Species Protection Plans relating to Great Crested Newts (Triturus Crisatus), Otter 
(Lutra lutra) and Water Vole (Arvicola amphibius). 
 
The approved CEMP shall be adhered to thereafter; a copy of the CEMP shall be kept 
on site during works for contractors to refer to.  
 
Reason: To prevent the spread of invasive non-native species listed under Schedule 
9 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended), in accordance with Policies 
41 and 43 of the County Durham Plan and Paragraph 109 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
4. Notwithstanding the hereby approved plans, prior to the excavation of any soils within 

the site, precise details including drawings of the height of the soil heap and associated 
soft landscaping shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: In the interest of the amenity of the site and the wider landscape, in 
accordance with with Policies 10 and 39 of the County Durham Plan, Policy GANP 
CH1 of the Great Aycliffe Neighbourhood Plan, and with the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
5. The hereby approved temporary access and site compound, as identified within the 

hereby approved Construction Management Plan (by Lichfields, dated July 2023), 
shall be removed from the site as soon as reasonably practicable following the 
completion of the works. The land on which they would be located shall then be made 
good. 
 
Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the site and the amenity of the wider 
landscape, in accordance with Policies 10 and 39 of the County Durham Plan, Policy 
GANP CH1 of the Great Aycliffe Neighbourhood Plan, and with the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 

 
 

6. Within six months of commencement of the development a Biodiversity Management 
and Monitoring Plan (BMMP) for the open water and ditch habitats, covering a 30 year 
period from the date the habitats were created, shall be submitted to the Local 

Otter Survey: Ricknall Carrs, by DWS Ecology 
dated October 2023 
 

 
 
 

Page 60



Planning Authority for approval in writing.  Monitoring reports should be provided to 
the Local Planning Authority.  The BMMP should include any proposed ecological 
enhancements and planting management. 
 
Reason: In order to deliver Biodiversity Net Gain in accordance County Durham Plan 
Policy 41 and Part 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
 

7. The hereby approved planting regime, as detailed under Section 4.1 of the hereby 
approved ‘Materials and Workmanship Specification’ document, shall be implemented 
within six months of completion of the hereby approved excavation works.  
 
Reason: In the interests of the visual amenity of the area and to comply with County 
Durham Plan Policies 10, 29, 39, 40 and 41 and Parts 12 and 15 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
8. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Avoidance and Mitigation, 

Compensation and Enhancement measures set out in Section 6 of the hereby 
a
[...]
 upon Ordnance Survey material 
with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of 
Her majesty’s Stationary Office © Crown copyright. 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown 
copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 
proceeding. 
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 
2005 

 
 
 
 

Date November 2023 Scale   NTS 

 
Page 62


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023
	5a DM/23/02330/FPA - Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield TS21 2EH
	5b DM/23/02331/FPA - Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, Ricknall Lane, Preston-le-Skerne DL5 6JQ



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 5 December 2023 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Richardson (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bell (Vice-Chair), D Boyes, M Currah, J Elmer, 
J Higgins, C Martin, A Savory, S Zair, L Brown (substitute for A Simpson) 
and C Hunt (substitute for P Jopling) 

 
 

1 Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Jopling, K Shaw, A 
Simpson and S Wilson. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor L Brown and C Hunt were present as substitutes for Councillors A 
Simpson and P Jopling respectively. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor C Martin declared an interest in item number 5a as he was 
involved in a recruitment process at Durham Wildlife Trust.  Due to the 
potential perceived bias, he left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/23/02330/FPA - Land West Of Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with associated 
engineering works and creation of temporary access bridge at Land West of 
Low Hardwick Farm, Sedgefield (for copy see file of minutes). 
 



C Harvey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs, proposed site location plan and the temporary access bridge 
plan. 
 
Councillor Currah queried whether the landowner received a payment for the 
change of use and the Applicant advised that the land was leased by the 
County Council however no payment was received for the change of use. 
 
Councillor Elmer complimented the application which would restore an area 
of landscape to how it would have historically appeared.  Due to one hundred 
years of artificial grazing the water table had lowered and this scheme would 
see the return of an area of fen vegetation which was a rarity in the north 
east due to the extension of land drainage.  This method of restoration would 
recreate wetland areas and see animals and plants return and it would give a 
vital understanding of how quickly they could restore.  This was a positive 
step towards restoring habitat and functionality of natural systems and 
accorded with the Councils ecological response plan.  He assumed that 
Durham Wildlife Trust would operate a Membership model for access to the 
nature reserve.   
 
Councillor Elmer moved the recommendation to approve the application 
which was seconded by Councillor Brown.  She agreed with Councillor 
Elmer, this was moderate agricultural land on a flood plain and she was 
pleased that 35 hectares of land was being returned for wildlife. 
 
Resolved  
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 

6 DM/23/02331/FPA - Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, 
Ricknall Lane, Preston-le-Skerne  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
the Conversion of agricultural land to wetland habitats with associated 
engineering works at Land North East Of Ricknall Grange Farm, Ricknall 
Lane, Preston-le-Skerne (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
C Harvey, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photographs, site 
photographs and proposed overall site plan. 
 
He provided an update on the following proposed condition which had not 
been included in the report; 
 



 Prior to works commencing, an updated Construction Management 
Plan detailing the use of a banksmen along the proposed access route 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority 

 
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the site photographs were taken 
in October and the Chair noted that this time of year was susceptible to 
flooding. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Brown the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that he was not aware of any nearby wildlife corridors and there was 
a significant distance between this site and that of the previous application. 
 
Councillor Brown highlighted that the site would not be accessible to the 
public and the Applicant advised that whilst the wider scheme had public 
access factored in, this particular site had no means to access as it was in 
between the A1 and the east coast mainland railway.   
 
Councillor Brown moved the recommendation to approve which was 
seconded by Councillor Hunt. 
 
Councillor Elmer suggested that the work was of historic significance and 
importance and the decision represented the return of a particular habitat 
which had been lost for so long.  He was delighted with the scheme and 
suggested that the Council should encourage some media interest in. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bell the Senior Planning Officer 
advised that the scrapes were shallow with a maximum depth of 50cm to 
attract particular types of birds that fed on those areas. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions in the report 
and;  
 

 Prior to works commencing, an updated Construction Management 
Plan detailing the use of a banksmen along the proposed access route 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 
 


